

**Reference Number:** FOI202324/572  
**From:** Private Individual  
**Date:** 18 March 2024  
**Subject:** Endoscopy equipment and contract

Q1 Approximately how many endoscopes does the Trust own?

A1 [28 scopes](#)

Q2 What brands of endoscope does the Trust own?

A2 [Pentax and Olympus](#)

Q3 How old are the endoscopes that the Trust owns?

A3 [Ranging from less than a year old to over 10 years old](#)

Q4 How many of the Trust endoscopes are under Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) Warranty?

A4 [Ten](#)

Q5 Does the Trust subcontract the maintenance of endoscopes and associated equipment such as stack systems and monitors to an outside provider(s) or does it maintain the devices using internal engineers?

A5 [Maintained by company under service contracts](#)

Q6 If an external provider(s) is used, what is the name of the company(s)?

A6 [Pentax, Olympus](#)

Q7 If an external provider(s) is used, what was the value of the contract when awarded?

A7 [Please see attached document: FOI 572 Response](#)

[We have 11 distinct contracts: 5 with Olympus and 6 with Pentax. These contracts cover multiple pieces of equipment.](#)

Q8 If an external provider(s) is used, what is the contract type – PPM/ Fully-Comprehensive / Ad-hoc support?

A8 [Fully comprehensive](#)

Q9 If an external provider(s) is used, what is the contract renewal date(s)?

A9 Please see attached document: FOI 572 Response

We have 11 distinct contracts: 5 with Olympus and 6 with Pentax. These contracts cover multiple pieces of equipment.

Q10 Does your contract include the provision of loan endoscopes to temporarily replace endoscopes that are in for repair?

A10 Yes

Q11 Please provide the name, email address and phone number of the role responsible for managing endoscopy equipment within the trust

A11 Emma Reid - [Emma.reid@lhch.nhs.uk](mailto:Emma.reid@lhch.nhs.uk)  
Julie Kelly - [Julie.kelly@lhch.nhs.uk](mailto:Julie.kelly@lhch.nhs.uk)

Q12 Please provide the name, email address, and phone number of the individual responsible for managing endoscopy contracts within the trust?

A12 The Trust's contracts are managed by Health Procurement Liverpool, a shared procurement service across four specialist organisations in Liverpool, which is led by The Walton Centre. They can be contacted directly via [wcftr.healthprocurementliverpool@nhs.net](mailto:wcftr.healthprocurementliverpool@nhs.net)

Q13 If endoscopy is part of a Managed Equipment Service (MES) at the trust, please provide details of the service provider and specify the services provided including whether staffing is part of the MES.

A13 Not applicable - it is not part of a Managed Equipment Service at the Trust.

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 1	Olympus	BF-UC260FW ULTRASOUND BRONCHOSCOPE. S/N 1010202	£11,362.95	13/09/2024
Contract 1	Olympus	BF-XP260F EVIS HYBRID VIDEO BRONCHOSCOPE. S/N 2240954	£4,128.83	13/09/2024
Contract 1	Olympus	BF-UC260FW ULTRASOUND BRONCHOSCOPE. S/N 7510187	£10,928.31	13/09/2024

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 2	Pentax	3 Year Maintenance 2120119 Senator 30 Suction Pump new design	£0.03	30/04/2026
Contract 2	Pentax	3 Year Maintenance 13116375 Suction Pump EGA-500E	£0.03	30/04/2026
Contract 2	Pentax	3 Year Maintenance 217535 Profile Workstation Generation II	£0.03	30/04/2026
Contract 2	Pentax	3 Year Maintenance 21-372802 [RADIANCE-ULTRA-27DE] Radianc	£0.03	30/04/2026
Contract 2	Pentax	3 Year Maintenance E720382 [EPK-i7010] OPTIVISTA plus / OPTI	£7,707.00	30/04/2026
Contract 2	Pentax	3 Year Maintenance 13127327 [EGA-501E] CO2 Insufflator, (without	£0.03	30/04/2026

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 3	Olympus	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Bf-Uc260Fw Ultrasound Bronchoscope. S/N 1900067	£16,037.24	13/09/2024

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 4	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Fi-10Rbs Portable Intubation Scope. S/N H111120	£2,745.00	28/02/2025
Contract 4	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Fi-10Rbs Portable Intubation Scope. S/N H111121	£2,745.00	28/02/2025
Contract 4	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Fi-10Rbs Portable Intubation Scope. S/N H111122	£2,745.00	28/02/2025
Contract 4	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For PENTAX FI-10RBS INTUBATION SCOPE SERIAL NUMBER H111129	£2,745.00	28/02/2025
Contract 4	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For PENTAX FI-18V BRONCHOSCOPE SERIAL NUMBER H112178	£2,745.00	28/02/2025

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Eb-1170K Video Bronchoscope. S/N K120031	£2,850.00	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Eb-1170K Video Bronchoscope. S/N K120032	£2,850.00	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Eb19-J10 Video Bronchoscope. S/N A120443	£2,850.00	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Eb19-J10 Video Bronchoscope. S/N A120445	£2,850.00	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Epk-i7010 Video Processor. S/N B720210	£2,595.00	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Fi-10Rbs Portable Intubating Scope. S/N K110055	£2,595.00	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Fi-10Rbs Portable Intubating Scope. S/N K110058	£1,995.00	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Zero Wire G2 Pair. S/N 18-290792290799	£0.01	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Profile Monitor Trolley. S/N 187104	£0.01	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Profile Slimline Workstation. S/N 187092	£0.01	31/03/2024
Contract 5	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Up-25D Sony Video Printer. S/N 0727774	£0.01	31/03/2024

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 6	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR CLV-290SL LIGHT SOURCE. S/N 7823306	£1,841.10	09/06/2024
Contract 6	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR CV-290 VIDEO PROCESSOR. S/N 7932517	£2,246.75	09/06/2024
Contract 6	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR EU-ME2 EUS PROCESSOR. S/N 7814004	£10,799.60	09/06/2024
Contract 6	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR F75 PROSOUND SCANNER. S/N 20619967	£10,799.60	09/06/2024
Contract 6	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR OEV-262H HD LCD MONITOR. S/N 7881253	£1,021.25	09/06/2024
Contract 6	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR MAJ-1720 PROBE DRIVING UNIT. S/N 7802746	£1,528.55	09/06/2024
Contract 6	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR WM-NP2 WORKSTATION. S/N 21974354	£155.80	09/06/2024

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 7	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR BF-P290 LUCERA BRONCHOSCOPE. S/N 2911089	£5,645.04	13/09/2024
Contract 7	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR BF-UC290F ULTRASONIC BRONCHOSCOPE. S/N 7900143	£14,941.44	13/09/2024

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 8	Olympus	12 MONTH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR MU-1 MAINTENANCE UNIT. S/N 7924881. SEE NOTES IN SECTION Q	£353.11	09/06/2024

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 9	Pentax	EB15-J10 Video bronchoscope A120243 TRUSTPLU Service item 5100045748	£2,850.00	31/01/2025
Contract 9	Pentax	EB15-J10 Video bronchoscope A120238 TRUSTPLU Service item 5100045747	£2,850.00	31/01/2025

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 10	Pentax	12 Month Maintenance Contract For Eb19-J10 Video Bronchoscope. S/N A120214	£2,850.00	28/02/2025

Contract ID	Supplier	Contract Description	Contract Value	Contract End Date
Contract 11	Pentax	[ZWP-27] ZeroWire G2 Pair (Transm 0.01 0.01 STACKTRU 22-382458	£0.01	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	[UP-25MD] Video Printer, Without P 0.01 0.01 STACKTRU 744755	£0.01	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	Profile Monitor Trolley 0.01 0.01 STACKTRU 22-7639	£0.01	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	Video Bronchoscope HD 2,990.00 2,990.00 SCOPETRU N00L4Z0232	£2,990.00	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	Video Bronchoscope HD 2,990.00 2,990.00 SCOPETRU N00L4Z0192	£2,990.00	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	Video Bronchoscope HD 2,990.00 2,990.00 SCOPETRU N00L4Z0230	£2,990.00	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	Profile Workstation Generation II 0.01 0.01 S/N 227635	£0.01	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	[EPK-i7010] OPTIVISTA plus / OPTI 2,724.93 2,724.93 STACKTRU E721112	£2,724.93	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	[EB19-J10] Video Bronchoscope HD 2,990.00 2,990.00 SCOPETRU N00L4Z0183	£2,990.00	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	[EB15-J10] Video Bronchoscope HD 2,990.00 2,990.00 SCOPETRU N00UCA1821	£2,990.00	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	[RADIANCE-ULTRA-32DE] Radianc 0.01 0.01 STACKTRU 21-369149	£0.01	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	RADIANCE-ULTRA-32DE] Radianc 0.01 0.01 STACKTRU 21-371151	£0.01	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	[EB19-J10] Video Bronchoscope HD 2,990.00 2,990.00 SCOPETRU N00L4A0259	£2,990.00	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	[EB19-J10] Video Bronchoscope HD 2,990.00 2,990.00 SCOPETRU N00L4Z0180	£2,990.00	31/03/2025
Contract 11	Pentax	[SP-S30] Senator 30 Suction Pump, 0.01 0.01 2320124	£0.01	31/03/2025